STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS § S COUNTY OF TARRANT §
THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this the day of April , 20 19
, by and between the CITY NORTH RICHLAND HILLLS, a municipal corporation,
of the County of Tarrant and State of Texas, hereinafter called "OWNER" and
ANA Site construction of the City of Polot Point,
County of Deater and State of Texas
hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR."
OWNER and CONTRACTOR in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1. WORK.
CONTRACTOR covenants and agrees to perform the Work in every detail, in a good and first-class workmanlike manner as specified and indicated in the Contract Documents, of which are incorporated in this Agreement in their entirety as if they were herein set out at length written word for word. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment required to perform and complete the Work in strict accordance with these Contract Documents. The Work is described as follows:
WALKER BRANCH INTERCEPTOR PROJECT
ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE.
OWNER agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, the price or prices shown in the bidder's proposal, which total the following amount:
Three million, three hundred sixty-two thousand, three hundred eighty-nine
dollars and seventy six cents (\$ 3,362,389.76) ("Contract Price").
<u>0,002,000.70</u> / (

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME / LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

Unless otherwise stated in this agreement, time shall be considered of the essence.

- a. When time is of the essence, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for failure to deliver or delay in delivery occasioned by and including without limitation strikes, lock-outs, inability of obtaining material or shopping space, breakdowns, delays of carriers or suppliers, and preexisting governmental acts and regulations of the Federal and State governments or any subdivision thereof, unless such governmental acts and regulations affecting delivery could not be found, recognized, or discovered by due diligence on the part of the CONTRACTOR prior to submission of his/her bid and City Council's acceptance thereof.
- b. When time is not of the essence, this agreement shall be inoperative during such period of time that aforesaid delivery or acceptance may be rendered impossible by reason of fire, strike, Acts of God, or government regulation. Provided, however, to the extent that the CONTRACTOR has any commercially reasonable alternative method of performing this contract by purchase on the market or otherwise, he/she shall not be freed of his/her obligation hereunder by this clause, even though the goods intended for this contract were destroyed or their delivery delayed because of any event described above.
- c. As time is of the essence on this contract, CONTRACTOR agrees to commence work under this contract within ten (10) days from the date specified in the "Notice to Proceed" and to totally complete the Work within <u>240</u> consecutive Calendar Days after the date specified in the "Notice to Proceed", subject to such extensions of time as noted below or as indicated in the Special Provisions.
- d. Milestones included in this contract are as follows:
 - Completion of Segment 1 Segment 1 must be completed within 180 calendar days of the Notice to Proceed date. Segment 1 shall mean the work to be performed from Mid-Cities Blvd to Smithfield Rd, more specifically described in the Bidder's Proposal, ANA Site Construction, LLC Bid Package For Walker Branch Interceptor Improvements, Segment 1 and 2, "Bid Form Exhibit A."
 - 2. For purposes of this section, to be considered completed, Segment 1 must
 - (i) be in place;
 - (ii) be functional;
 - (iii) have passed all required TCEQ tests;
 - (iv) all surfaces must be restored, AND
 - (v) the post-construction video must be accepted by OWNER.
 - 3. In the event that this milestone is not met, OWNER shall have the right to terminate the contract upon thirty (30) days' written notice to CONTRACTOR, if CONTRACTOR does not complete all surface restoration and meet the milestone to the OWNER's satisfaction within the 30-day cure period.

Calendar Days is defined as any day of the week or month; no days being excepted, such as, Saturdays, Sundays, holidays and inclement weather days. Counting of contract time will only be stopped when the Owner issues a written notice stating this fact, or when the project is noted as substantially complete by written notice from the Owner. OWNER shall determine when such action is necessary.

Extensions of time due to weather delays shall be determined in accordance with the following formula:

E = R - P where P is greater than or equal to R, and

E = Extra Precipitation Days

P = Average Precipitation Days

R = Total Precipitation Days

Average Precipitation Days (P) is defined as a day of rain, sleet, hail, snow or any combination thereof, and shall be based upon the average precipitation for each month of the year as defined in the Local Climatological Data summaries issued by the National Climatic Data Center in Asheville, North Carolina, and for this contract shall be as follows:

Average Precipitation

Month	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
Number of Days	6	6	7	7	8	6
Month	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
Number of Days	4	4	6	6	6	6

Partial months shall be prorated uniformly for the entire month and the sum of all the months used will be rounded to the nearest whole number. This number shall be P.

Total Precipitation Days (R) is defined as a day of rain, sleet, hail, snow or any combination thereof, if determined by the Owner's Project Representative that the Contractor's construction cannot progress substantially due to precipitation and thus be put in the Daily Inspection Logs as a precipitation day. The sum of all precipitation says shall be R.

The total number of Extra Precipitation Days (E) shall be granted to the Contractor as extension of time due to weather delays, and no additional time due to drying time for saturated soil will be allowed. This contract time is both multi-tiered and cumulative.

Liquidated Damages. The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay the following as liquidated damages:

- \$500 per Calendar Day for any unfinished work beyond 270 consecutive calendar days after the "Notice to Proceed" issuance date. This rate shall continue until such time that the Project is complete and accepted by the OWNER.
- It is understood between the parties hereto that these sums shall be treated as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, and the OWNER may withhold from the CONTRACTOR's compensation such sums as liquidated damages.

ARTICLE 4. PARTIAL PAYMENT.

OWNER shall make payments to the CONTRACTOR in the following manner. On or about the first of each month, the OWNER, or the OWNER's Authorized Representative, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on contract prices, of the work done and materials incorporated in the work and of materials suitably stored at the site during the preceding calendar month. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the OWNER, or the OWNER's Representative, such detailed information as the OWNER may request to aid OWNER as a guide in the preparation of the monthly estimate.

Within the following thirty (30) days, OWNER shall make partial payments to the CONTRACTOR for work performed during the preceding calendar month as estimated by the OWNER or OWNER's Representative. Ten percent (10%) of each estimate shall be retained by the OWNER until final completion and acceptance of all work covered by the Contract for contracts less than four hundred thousand dollars (\$ 400,000). Five percent (5%) of each estimate shall be retained by the OWNER until final completion and acceptance of all work covered by the Contract for contracts greater than four hundred thousand dollars (\$ 400,000). Upon completion and acceptance of all work in compliance with the Contract, the OWNER shall, within thirty (30) days, pay the CONTRACTOR the balance due under the terms and conditions of the Contract.

It is understood that the monthly estimates shall be approximate only, and all monthly estimates and partial payments shall be subject to correction in the estimate rendered following the discovery of an error in any previous estimate, and such estimate shall not in any respect be taken as an admission of the OWNER of the amount of work done or of its quality or sufficiency nor as an acceptance of the work or the release of the CONTRACTOR of any of its responsibility under the Contract.

ARTICLE 5. DISCRIMINATION.

The CONTRACTOR agrees, in connection with the performance of work under this contract as follows:

- a. The CONTRACTOR will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruiting or recruitment, advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- b. The CONTRACTOR agrees to include this non-discrimination clause in any subcontracts connected with the performance of this agreement.
- c. In the event of the CONTRACTOR's non-compliance with the above non-discrimination clause, the contract may be canceled or terminated by the OWNER. The CONTRACTOR may be declared by the OWNER to be ineligible for future contracts with the OWNER, until satisfactory proof of intent to comply shall be made by the CONTRACTOR.
- d. The OWNER shall be provided a list of subcontractors who are to be paid \$10,000 or more. The CONTRACTOR must ensure that such subcontractors meet the requirements as outlined in Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 USC 2000d et seq), execute required assurances and provide the OWNER a copy of the signed assurance of all such subcontractors prior to final payment. In the event of a claim of \$10,000 or more against the CONTRACTOR by a subcontractor under this section, no further payment shall be processed unless and until each required

subcontractor assurance is provided the OWNER.

ARTICLE 6. ENTIRE CONTRACT.

This Contract and Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement of the parties upon the subject matter hereof. There is no agreement, oral or otherwise, which is not set forth in writing as part of this Agreement or the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 7. MODIFICATION.

This contract cannot be modified except by a writing signed by both parties.

ARTICLE 8. VARIABLES IN COST.

The parties hereto assume and understand that the variables in the CONTRACTOR's cost of performance may fluctuate; consequently, the parties hereto agree that any fluctuations in the CONTRACTOR's costs will in no way alter the CONTRACTOR's obligations under this contract nor excuse nonperformance or delay on his/her part.

ARTICLE 9. VENUE.

This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. Venue for any court proceedings shall be in Tarrant County, Texas.

ARTICLE 10. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

Documents Listed. The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR for the performance of and payment for the Work, consist of the following:

- (1) This Agreement
- (2) Addendum(s)
- (3) "Notice to Bidders" advertisement
- (4) Bidder's Proposal
- (5) Special Instruction to Bidders
- (6) Performance, Payment and Maintenance Bonds
- (7) Certification of Insurance
- (8) Notice to Proceed
- (9) City of North Richland Hills' Public Works Design Manual
- (10) Specifications, forms and documents listed in Section 00 01 10 "Table of Contents"
- (11) Drawings as listed in the Section 00 01 15 "List of Drawings" or a drawing that is incorporated into the Contract upon agreement of the parties
- (12) Special Material and/or Equipment Specifications

- (13) Special Material and/or Equipment Drawings
- (14) "Public Works Construction Standards North Central Texas" adopted by the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), November 2017 Edition
- (15) North Central Texas Council of Government references

ARTICLE 11. DEFAULT

OWNER may declare CONTRACTOR in default of this Contract in the event Contractor fails to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract or any of the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 12. SUBCONTRACTORS

Any subcontractor who furnishes labor or materials to fulfill an obligation to CONTRACTOR under this Contract or who performs all or part of the work required by this Contract, must comply with all notice and filing requirements of Texas Property Code, Chapter 53 in order to perfect a mechanic's, contractor's or materialman's lien. If a subcontractor complies with Chapter 53 of the Texas Property Code, Owner shall be authorized to withhold payment from the CONTRACTOR for payment of the claim. Owner shall release any such payment to the CONTRACTOR upon written notice and sufficient documentation to Owner from subcontractor that the claim has been paid or otherwise settled.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS has caused this instrument to be signed in its corporate name, and on its behalf by the Mayor, or City Manager, duly authorized to execute this instrument by action of the City Council and ANA Site Construction a corporation, a partnership, an individual acting

(Name of Contractor)

APPROV

("X" out the inappropriate wording)

Agenda No.____

Ord / Res No.

by and through its duly authorized officials, thereby binding themselves for the faithful and full performance of the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

City of North Richland Hills OWNER	ANA site Construction CONTRACTOR
By: Manager.	By: Stam Po Noch
Old Manager.	Title: Op. m6p
Attest: Www Lichards	Attest: Miller Nelson Broad
Title: City Secretary	Title: withiss
J. J	NRH Council Action Y/N
ED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	Date Approved 4-22-2019
ED VO IO I OMB VID THOUSE	-

00 52 23 - 7

Construction Agreement

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE **FORM** CIQ For vendor or other person doing business with local governmental entity OFFICE USE ONLY This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with chapter 176 of the Local Government Code by a person doing business with the Date Received governmental entity. By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local government not later than the 7th business day after the date the person becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006, Local Government Code. A person commits an offense if the person violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a Class C misdemeanor. Name of person doing business with local governmental entity. ANA Site Constructo-Check this box if you are filing an update to a previous filed questionnaire. (The law requires that you file an updated completed guestionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than September 1 of the year for which an activity described in Section 176.006(a), Local Government Code, is pending and not later than the 7th business day after the date the originally filed questionnaire becomes incomplete or inaccurate.) Describe each affiliation or business relationship with an employee or contractor of the local governmental entity who makes recommendations to a local government officer of the local

governmental entity with respect to expenditure of money.

1	1		
4	Describe each affiliation or business relationship with a person	on who is a loo	cal government officer
	and who appoints or employs a local government officer of the	e local governm	ental entity that is the
	subject of this questionnaire.		
			-
		W	
	es .		:9

FORM CIQ

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE For vendor or other person doing business with local governmental entity Page 2 5 Name of local government officer with whom filer has affiliation or business relationship. (Complete this section only if the answer to A, B, or C is YES.) This section, item 5 including subparts A, B, C & D, must be completed for each officer with whom the filer has affiliation or business relationship. Attach additional pages to this Form CIQ as necessary. Is the local government officer named in this section receiving or likely to receive taxable income from the filer of the questionnaire? YES Is the filer of the questionnaire receiving or likely to receive taxable income from or at the direction of the local government officer named in this section AND the taxable income is not from the local government entity? YES Is the filer of this questionnaire affiliated with a corporation or other business entity that the local government officer serves as an officer or director, or holds an ownership of 10 percent or more? YES D. Describe each affiliation or business relationship. Describe any other affiliation or business relationship that might cause a conflict of interest.

D	UP	LI	CA	T	E
C	R	IG	IN	A	

7	
12	4/15/19
Signature of person doing business with the governmental entity	Date

Adopted 01/13/2006



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/11/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to his certificate does not confer rights to						may require	an endorsement. A state	ement	on
	DUCER				CONTA		1			
AssuredPartners of Texas LLC dba Baldwin-Cox Agenc			NAME: PHONE (972) 644-2688 FAX (A/C, No): (972) 644-8035 (A/C, No): (972) 644-8035							
5930 Preston View Blvd Ste 200			[AIC, NO, EXT): [CO, NO).							
					ADDRE	33.		IDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Dal	las			TX 75240-4782	INSURE	Th - Can	tinental Insurar			35289
INSU					INSURE	NA.	rge Insurance			20508
	ANA Site Construction, LLC				INSURE					
	10100 Horseshoe Nail Rd				INSURE					
	10,000,000				INSURE			,		
	Pilot Point			TX 76258	INSURE					
CO		TIFIC	ΔTF	NUMBER: CL202111439		Kr.		REVISION NUMBER:		
TI IN C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF I IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUII ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	NSUR REME VIN, TH	ANCE NT, TE HE INS S. LIM	ELISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	CONTRA E POLIC	ACT OR OTHER IES DESCRIBEI CED BY PAID CL	DOCUMENT V DHEREIN IS SI AIMS.	WITH RESPECT TO WHICH T	HIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			,				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,00	0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	_{\$} 100,	,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	_{\$} 15,0	
Α				6057516937		02/10/2020	02/10/2021	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,00	10,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,00	0,000
	POLICY PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	0,000
	OTHER:								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,00	0,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			6057516940		02/10/2020	02/10/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$ 2,50	
	✓ UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	Ψ	0,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			6057516954		02/10/2020	02/10/2021	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,00	0,000
	DED RETENTION \$								\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		6072569205		02/10/2020	02/10/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	φ	0,000
_	(Mandatory in NH)						02,10,2021	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	Ψ	0,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.I. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	Ψ	0,000
	Leased/Rented Equipment							Maximum Limit		0,000
Α				6057516937		02/10/2020	02/10/2021	Max Per Item		0,000
								Deductible	\$1,0	100
Proj The	cription of operations / Locations / Vehicle ject Name: 19-011 Walker Branch Intercepton general liability and auto liability policies incuificate holder only when there is a written colocy contains a special endorsement with "pring the contains a special endorsement with "pring the contains and the contains an	or Seg lude a ntract	ments a blani betwe	s 1 and 2 ket automatic additional insur een the named insured and th	ed endo	orsement that p	rovides additio	nal insured status to the a status. The general liability		
The	general liability, auto liability & worker's com when there is a written contract between th	npens	ation	policies include a blanket auto	omatic v er that re	vaiver of subrog equires it.	ation endorse	ment that provides this featu	re	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
	City of North Richland Hills				THE		ATE THEREOF	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER Y PROVISIONS.		D BEFORE

N. Richland Hills

TX 76180

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



Bond No.	715625P
----------	---------

PERFORMANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS §
\$ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: COUNTY OF \$
THAT ANA Site Construction, LLC , a corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of, and fully
authorized to transact business in the State of Texas, whose address is
Denton , and State of Texas , (hereinafter referred to as
"Principal"), and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
(hereinafter referred to as "Surety"), a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of CA and authorized under the laws of the State of Texas
to act as surety on bonds for principals, are held and firmly bound unto THE
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS (hereinafter referred to as "Owner") in the
penal sum of Three million three hundred sixty two thousand three hundred eighty nine and seventy six
cents Dollars (\$ 3,362,389.76) [not less than 100% of the approximate total
amount of the contract as evidenced in the bid proposal] in lawful money of the
United States, for the payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind
themselves, and their heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:
WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written Contract with the
Owner, dated the <u>Auril</u> , 2019, to which said Contract is
hereby referred to and made a part hereof and as fully and to the same extent as
if copied at length herein for the construction of:
Walker Branch Intercentor Project

Dated as of 4-26, 2019

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that if the said Principal fully and faithfully executes the work and performance of the Contract in accordance with the plans, specifications and Contract Documents, including any extensions thereof which may be granted with our without notice to Surety, during the original term thereof, and during the life of any guaranty required under the Contract, and according to the true intent and meaning of said Contract and the plans and specifications hereto annexed, if the Principal shall repair and/or replace all defects due to faulty materials or workmanship that appear within a period of two years from the date of final completion and final acceptance of the work by owner; and if the Principal shall fully indemnify and save harmless the Owner from all costs and damages which Owner may suffer by reason of failure to so perform herein and shall fully reimburse and repay Owner all outlay and expense which the Owner may incur in making good any default or deficiency, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect; and in case said contractor shall fail to do so, it is agreed that the Owner may do said work and supply such materials and charge the same against said contractor and Surety on this obligation.

In the event that the Principal is declared in default under the said Contract by Owner, the Surety will within fifteen (15) days of Owner's declaration of such default take all action necessary to take over the project from Contractor and assume completion of said Contract. The Surety shall become entitled to the payment of the balance of the Contract Price upon the Surety's faithful performance of its obligations under this bond.

The Surety agrees to pay to Owner, upon demand, all loss and expense, including attorney's fees, incurred by Owner by reason of or on account of any breach of this obligation by the Surety.

Provided further, that if any legal action be filed on this Bond, venue shall lie in Tarrant County, Texas.



PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this Bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Texas Government Code, Chapter 2253, as amended, and Chapter 3503 of the Insurance Code, as amended, and all liabilities on this Bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said articles to the same extent as if they were fully copied at length herein.

Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that the Bond shall automatically be increased by the amount of any Change Order or supplemental agreement with increases to the Contract price with or without notice to the Surety, but in no event shall a Change Order or supplemental agreement which reduces the Contract price decrease the penal sum of this Bond. And further that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work performed thereunder, or the plans, specifications, or drawings accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

Surety agrees that this Bond provides for the repairs and/or replacement of all defects due to faulty materials and workmanship that appear within a period of two (2) years from the date of completion and acceptance of the improvement by the Owner.

The undersigned and designated agent is hereby designated by Surety herein as the agent resident to whom any requisite notice may be delivered and on whom service of process may be had in matters arising out of such suretyship.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on this the day of 4, 2019.

ANA Site Construction, LLC	Developers Surety and Indemnity Company	
(Company Name of Principal)	(Company Name of Surety)	1
(Signature)	(Signature)	
Adam Darrach	Russ Frenzel	
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)	
Operations Manager	Attorney-in-Fact	
(Title)	(Title)	

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL

10100 Horseshoe Nail Road	P.O. Box 19725
(Address Line 1)	(Address Line 1)
(Address Line 2)	(Address Line 2)
Pilot Point, TX 76258	Irvine, CA 92623-9725
(City, State and Zip Code)	(City, State and Zip Code)
(Witness) Velson Arraya	(Witness) Neira Hernandez
The name and address of the Reside	ent Agent of Surety is:
William D. Baldwin	
(Name)	
5930 Preston View Blvd, Ste. 200	
(Address Line 1)	
(Address Line 2)	
Dallas, TX 75240	
(City, State and Zip Code)	
972-644-2688	972-644-8035
(Telephone Number)	(Fax Number)

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby make, constitute and appoint: ***Brent Baldwin, Brock Baldwin, William D. Baldwin, Michael B. Hill, Brady K. Cox, Blaine Allen, Monica Campos, Russ Frenzel, John A. Aboumrad, jointly or severally***

as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporation, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as said corporation could do, but reserving to said corporation full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or Vice-President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney:

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officers and attested by its Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 4th day of October, 2018.

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

before me.

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is frue and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the Board of Directors of said corporation set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Notary Public - California **Orange County**

Commission # 2258185

My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2022

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 15th day of April, 2019.

Bond No.	715625P	
----------	---------	--

PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF Tarrant \$ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
THAT ANA Site Construction, LLC , a corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of, and fully
authorized to transact business in the State of Texas, whose address is
10100 Horseshoe Nail Road of the City of Pilot Point , County of
, and State of, (hereinafter referred to as
"Principal"), and
(hereinafter referred to as "Surety"), a corporation organized under the laws of
the State ofCA and authorized under the laws of the State of Texas
to act as surety on bonds for principals, are held and firmly bound untoTHE
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS (hereinafter referred to as "Owner") and
unto all persons, firms and corporations who may furnish materials for or perform
labor upon the buildings, structures or improvements referred to in the attached
Contract, in the penal sum of Three million three hundred sixty two thousand three hundred eighty nine and seventy six
Dollars (\$ 3,362,389.76) [not less than 100% of the
approximate total amount of the Contract as evidenced in the bid proposal] in
lawful money of the United States, for the payment whereof, the said Principal
and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs, administrators, executors,
successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:
WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written Contract with the
Owner, dated the Alord day of April , 2019, to which said Contract is
hereby referred to and made a part hereof and as fully and to the same extent as
if copied at length herein for the construction of:

00 61-13.16 - 1 Payment Bond

Walker Branch Interceptor Project

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that the Bond guarantees the full and proper protection of all claimants supplying labor and material in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract and for the use of each claimant, and that conversely should the Principal faithfully perform said Contract and in all respects duly and faithfully observe and perform all and singular the covenants, conditions, and agreements in and by said Contract, agreed to by the Principal, and according to the true intent and meaning of said Contract and the claims and specifications hereto annexed, and any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modification to Surety being hereby waived, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect. Provided further, that if any legal action be filed on this Bond, venue shall lie in Tarrant County, Texas.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this Bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Texas Government Code, Chapter 2253, as amended, and Chapter 3503 of the Insurance Code, as amended, and all liabilities on this Bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said articles to the same extent as if they were fully copied at length herein.

Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that the Bond shall automatically be increased by the amount of any Change Order or supplemental agreement with increases the Contract price with or without notice to the Surety and that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work performed thereunder, or the plans, specifications, or drawings accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The undersigned and designated agent is hereby designated by Surety herein as the agent resident to whom any requisite notice may be delivered and on whom service of process may be had in matters arising out of such suretyship.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on this the 15th day of April Developers Surety and Indemnity Company ANA Site Construction, LLC (Company Name of Principal) (Company Name of Surety) (Signature) (Signature) Adam Darrach Russ Frenzel (Printed Name) (Printed Name) **Operations Manager** Attorney-in-Fact (Title) (Title) 10100 Horseshoe Nail Road P.O. Box 19725 (Address Line 1) (Address Line 1) (Address Line 2) (Address Line 2) Pilot Point, TX 76258 Irvine, CA 92623-9725 (City, State and Zip Code) (City, State and Zip Code) (Witness) Neira Hernandez The name and address of the Resident Agent of Surety is: William D. Baldwin (Name) 5930 Preston View Blvd, Ste. 200 (Address Line 1) (Address Line 2) Dallas, TX 75240 (City, State and Zip Code) 972-644-2688 972-644-8035

(Fax Number)

(Telephone Number)

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR **DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY**

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby make, constitute and appoint: ***Brent Baldwin, Brock Baldwin, William D. Baldwin, Michael B. Hill, Brady K. Cox, Blaine Allen, Monica Campos, Russ Frenzel, John A. Aboumrad, jointly or severally***

as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporation, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as said corporation could do, but reserving to said corporation full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or Vice-President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officers and attested by its Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 4th day of October, 2018.

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

October 4, 2018

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Office

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)



Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the Board of Directors of said corporation set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 15th day of April, 2019.

ATS-1004 (10/18)

Bond No. 718	5625P
--------------	-------

MAINTENANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF Tarrant § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
THAT ANA Site Construction, LLC , a corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of, and fully
authorized to transact business in the State of Texas, whose address is
Denton , and State of Texas , (hereinafter referred to as "Principal"), and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
(hereinafter referred to as "Surety"), a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of CA and authorized under the laws of the State of Texas
to act as surety on bonds for principals, are held and firmly bound untoTHE
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS (hereinafter referred to as "Owner") in the
penal sum of Six Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight
Dollars (\$ 672,478.00 Twenty (20%) Percent of the Contract Price in lawful money of the United States, for the
payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs,
administrators, executors, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents:
WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written Contract with the
Owner, dated the Act day of April , 20_19, to which said Contract is
hereby referred to and made a part hereof and as fully and to the same extent as
if copied at length herein for the construction of:

Walker Branch Interceptor Project



The maintenance under this Bond contemplates the complete restoration of the work to a functional use if that should be necessary. It is the intended purpose of this bond to require the correction of all defective conditions resulting from materials furnished or work and labor performed by the Contractor under the Contract; and in case the Contractor or Surety shall fail or refuse to commence and actively pursue such corrections within ten (10) days after written notification has been furnished to them by the Owner, it is agreed that the Owner may do the work and supply such materials and the Contractor and Surety shall be liable for the payment of all costs thereby incurred, jointly and severally.

It is further understood and agreed that the obligation under this bond shall be a continuing one against the Contractor and Surety, and that successive recoveries may be had hereon for successive breaches until the full amount shall have been exhausted. It is further understood that the obligation to maintain the work shall continue throughout the maintenance period, and the same shall not be changed, diminished, or in any manner affected from any cause during that time.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that the Bond guarantees the full and proper maintenance and repair of the work herein contracted to be done and performed for a period of two (2) years from the date of acceptance and Principal will do all necessary backfilling that may arise on account of sunken conditions in ditches, or otherwise, and do and perform all necessary work and repair any defective condition growing out of or arising from the improper laying or construction of same, or on account of any breaking of same caused by said Contractor in construction of same, or account of any defect arising in any of said work laid or constructed by said Contractor or on account of improper excavation or backfilling, it being understood that the purpose of this section is to cover all defective conditions arising by reason of defective materials, work or labor performed by said Contractor, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect; and in case said Contractor shall fail to do so, it is agreed that the Owner may do said work and supply such materials and charge the same against said Contractor and Surety on this obligation. Provided further, that if any legal action be filed on this Bond, venue shall lie in Tarrant County, Texas.

The Owner shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in any legal proceeding to enforce the Owner's rights under this bond.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that said Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that the Bond shall automatically be increased by the amount of any Change Order or supplemental agreement with increases the Contract price with or without notice to the Surety and that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work performed thereunder, or the plans, specifications, or drawings accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The undersigned and designated agent is hereby designated by Surety herein as the agent resident to whom any requisite notice may be delivered and on whom service of process may be had in matters arising out of such suretyship.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on this the day of 4pril , 2019.

ANA Site Construction, LLC	Developers Surety and Indemnity Company						
(Company Name of Principal)	(Company Name of Surety)						
(Signature)	(Signature)						
Adam Darrach	Russ Frenzel						
(Printed Name)	(Printed Name)						
Operations Manager (Title)	Attorney-in-Fact (Title)						
10100 Horseshoe Nail Road (Address Line 1)	P.O. Box 19725 (Address Line 1)						
(Address Line 2)	(Address Line 2)						
Pilot Point, TX 76258	Irvine, CA 92623-9725						
(City, State and Zip Code)	(City, State and Zip Code)						
(Witness)	Mein Henand						



The name and address of the Resident Agent of Surety is:

William D. Baldwin		
(Name)		
5930 Preston View Blvd, Ste. 200		
(Address Line 1)		
(Address Line 2)		
Dallas, TX 75240		
(City, State and Zip Code)		
972-644-2688	972-644-8035	
(Telephone Number)	(Fax Number)	

NOTE:

Date of Maintenance Bond must not be prior to date of Contract.

Power of Attorney must be attached.

Amount and Term of Maintenance Bond shall be as stated in the

"Special Conditions".

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL.

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR **DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY**

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby make, constitute and appoint: ***Brent Baldwin, Brock Baldwin, William D. Baldwin, Michael B. Hill, Brady K. Cox, Blaine Allen, Monica Campos, Russ Frenzel, John A. Aboumrad, jointly or severally***

as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporation, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as said corporation could do, but reserving to said corporation full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or Vice-President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officers and attested by its Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 4th day of October, 2018.

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

October 4, 2018

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Office

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

LUCILLE RAYMOND Notary Public - California **Orange County** Commission # 2258185 My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2022

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signature

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the Board of Directors of said corporation set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 15th day of April, 2019.

sie J. Bernisford Cassie J. Bernisford, Assistant Segretary

ATS-1004 (10/18)

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may call the Surety's toll free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-782-1546

You may also write to the Surety at:

P.O. Box 19725 Irvine, CA 92623-9725

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverage, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax#512-475-1771

web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact the Surety first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANCE

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja:

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de para informacion o para someter una queja al:

1-800-782-1546

Usted tambien puede escribir al Surety:

P.O. Box 19725 Irvine, CA 92623-9725

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al:

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departmento de Seguros de Texas:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax# 512-475-1771

web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS: Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con el Surety primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

UNA ESTEAVISOA SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.



Developers Surety and Indemnity Company Indemnity Company of California CorePointe Insurance Company

> 17771 Cowan, Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92614 1-800-782-1546 www.AmTrustSurety.com

ID-1404 (TX) (Rev. 4/15)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE



THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).											
PROI	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	T Nicole Qu	int				
Balo	win-Cox Agency, LLC				NAME: PHONE (972) 644-2688 (A/C, No): (972) 644-8035 (A/C, No): (972) 644-8035						
5930 Preston View Blvd Ste 200					[A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): (A/C,						
¥				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#		
Dall				TX 75240	INSURER A: The Continental Insurance Company					35289	
INSU					INSURE	кв.	orge Insurance	Company		20508	
	ANA Site Construction, LLC				INSURER C:						
	10100 Horseshoe Nail Rd				INSURE						
	Pilot Point			TX 76258	INSURE						
CO	/ERAGES CERT	TIFIC.	ATE I	NUMBER: 19-20				REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000		
Α				6057516937	7.0	02/10/2019	02/10/2020	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,000		
^				0007010307		02/10/2010	02/10/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000		
	GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000		
	POLICY SECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	0,000	
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED			6057516940		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	Acros sites			19					\$		
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB ➤ OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000		
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			6057516954	02/10/2019	02/10/2020	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000			
	DED RETENTION \$							- d DED	\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N	N/A						➤ PER STATUTE OTH-			
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?			WC 6 57031360		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000 \$500,000		
	Leased/Rented Equipment			0057540007		00/40/0040	00/40/0000	Max Limit			
Α			6057516937			02/10/2019	02/10/2020	Max Per Item Limit Deductible	\$250,000 \$1,000		
DE0/	PRINTING OF COST ATIONS (LOCATIONS (MELHOLE	C (10	OPP 4	04 Additional Banada Cabadala		4	t- us-subs-al\	Deductible	\$1,0	JU	
	cription of operations / Locations / Vehicle ect Name: 19-011 Walker Branch Intercepto				may be a	uacned if more s	race is required)				
_ ′											
	general liability and auto liability policies inc ficate holder only when there is a written co										
poli	cy contains a special endorsement with "prin	nary a	nd no	n-contributory" wording.							
	general liability, auto liability & worker's com- when there is a written contract between the						gation endorse	ment that provides this featu	re		
Office	When there is a written contract between the	e nan	ieu ii i	sured and the certificate notion	ci mai i	equires it.					
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
								SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER		BEFORE	
	City of North Richland Hills							r, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER Y PROVISIONS.			
	4301 City Point Drive										
	100 TORY FOR DIVE				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE				
N. Richland Hills TX 76180					William Dr Sullan						



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/15/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to is certificate does not confer rights to						may require	an endorsement. A state	ament c	on
PRODUCER					CONTACT Nicole Quint					
Baldwin-Cox Agency, LLC					NAME: PHONE (972) 644-2688 (A/C, No, Ext): (972) 644-8035					
5930 Preston View Blvd Ste 200				(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): (A/C,						
									NAIC#	
Dalla	as			TX 75240	INSURER A: The Continental Insurance Company				35289	
INSU	RED									20508
	ANA Site Construction, LLC				INSURE	RC:				
10100 Horseshoe Nail Rd					INSURER D :					
					INSURE	RE:				
	Pilot Point			TX 76258	INSURE	RF:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 19-20 REVISION NUMBER:										
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,										
	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	ADDL			REDUC		POLICY EXP			
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s 1,00	0.000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,00	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,0	00
Α				6057516937		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,00	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERALAGGREGATE		0,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	0,000
	OTHER:							*	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,00	0,000
	× ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS			6057516940		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY		1 1					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
							landami.		\$	
	VIMBRELLA LIAB COCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	9	0,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			6057516954		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,00	0,000
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION		_					DER LOTH	\$	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							➤ PER STATUTE OTH-	4.00	0.000
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WC 6 57031360		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		-					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Max Limit	-	0,000
А	Leased/Rented Equipment			6057516937		02/10/2019	02/10/2020	Max Per Item Limit		0,000
^				0007310937		02/10/2018	02/10/2020	Deductible	\$1,0	•
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	OPD 4	01 Additional Pemarks Schodule	may bo a	Hanhad If mare ex	sone le roquirod)	Deductible	Ψ1,0	00
	ect Name: 19-011 Walker Branch Interceptor				illay be a	tracticu ii iitore sį	zace is required)			
	,									
	general liability and auto liability policies inc ficate holder only when there is a written co								,	
	cy contains a special endorsement with "prin				ie certiii	cate noider tha	t requires suci	i status. The general liability		
	general liability, auto liability & worker's con when there is a written contract between the						gation endorse	ment that provides this featu	ıre	
Offly	when there is a written contract between the	e nan	ied Hi	sured and the certificate noide	er mat r	equires it.				
CEE	RTIFICATE HOLDER	_	_		CANC	ELLATION				
JEL	SALE HAPPEN		_		SAINC	AIIVII				
								SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN		BEFORE
and the second s								F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER Y PROVISIONS.	ED IN	
Freese and Nichols						CADAMOE WI	IIIL FOLIO			
	2711 N. Haskell Ave				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
Suite 3300						William Or Boldwin				
	Dallas			TX 75204			Wille	em OBaldu		